
Markets Committee Agenda

Date: WEDNESDAY, 25 SEPTEMBER 2019

Time: 11.30 am

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS 3 & 4 - 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: James Tumbridge (Chairman)
John Chapman (Deputy Chairman)
Matthew Bell
Peter Bennett
Nicholas Bensted-Smith
Mark Bostock
Deputy David Bradshaw
John Edwards
Deputy Kevin Everett
Alderman David Graves
Michael Hudson
Deputy Henry Jones
Angus Knowles-Cutler
Gregory Lawrence
Deputy Edward Lord

Alderman Bronek Masojada
Wendy Mead
Deputy Robert Merrett
Deputy Brian Mooney
Deputy Joyce Nash
John Petrie
Stephen Quilter
John Scott
Ian Seaton
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson
Deputy Tom Sleigh
Mark Wheatley
Deputy Philip Woodhouse
Dawn Wright

Enquiries: Antoinette Duhaney, 020 7332 1408,
antoinette.duhaney@cityoflondon.gov.uk

This agenda has been republished to include items 12 & 13 (originally published as 
non-public) as public items

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 
N.B. Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or visual recording

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



2

AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 17.07.19

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 6)

4. BREXIT PLANNING (ORAL UPDATE)
The Director of Markets & Consumer Protection to be heard

For Information

5. SUPERINTENDENT UPDATES
The Market Superintendents to be heard

For Information

6. MARKETS BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE PERIOD 1 - 2019/20 (APRIL - JULY)
Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection

For Information
(Pages 7 - 22)

7. MARKETS COMMITTEE RISK
Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection

For Information
(Pages 23 - 34)

8. SMITHFIELD MARKET CAR PARK UTILISATION: FEBRUARY - JULY 2019
Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection

For Information
(Pages 35 - 38)

9. CONCESSIONARY PARKING AT SMITHFIELD MARKET DURING THE 
CHRISTMAS PERIOD 2019
Report of the Superintendent, Smithfield Market

For Decision
(Pages 39 - 42)

10. CITY’S WHOLESALE MARKETS – CONSOLIDATION PROGRAMME UPDATE
Joint report of the City Surveyor & Director of Major Projects

For Information
(Pages 43 - 52)



3

11. ENERGY COSTS UPDATE
Report of the City Surveyor

For Information
(Pages 53 - 56)

12. WEST SMITHFIELD AND CHARTERHOUSE STREET (THAMESLINK) BRIDGES 
REMEDIAL WORKS (GATEWAY 5)
Report of the Director of the Built Environment

For Information
(Pages 57 - 66)

13. PIPE SUBWAYS OF HOLBORN VIADUCT AND SNOW HILL OVER THAMESLINK 
(GATEWAY 4)
Report of the Director of the Built Environment

For Information
(Pages 67 - 90)

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

For Decision

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 17.07.19.

For Decision
(Pages 91 - 92)

18. MARKETS DEBT ARREARS - PERIOD ENDING 31.07.19
Report of the Director of Markets & consumer Protection

For Information
(Pages 93 - 112)

19. TENANCIES AT WILL AND ASSIGNMENTS
Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection

For Information
(Pages 113 - 116)

20. PROPOSED ANIMAL REBELLION PROTEST AT SMITHFIELD MARKET (ORAL 
UPDATE)
The Director of Markets & Consumer Protection to be heard

For Information



4

21. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



MARKETS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 17 July 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Markets Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd 
Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 17 July 2019 at 11.30 am

Present

Members:
James Tumbridge (Chairman)
John Chapman (Deputy Chairman)
Matthew Bell
Peter Bennett
Mark Bostock
Deputy David Bradshaw
Deputy Kevin Everett
Alderman David Graves
Michael Hudson
Gregory Lawrence

Deputy Edward Lord
Alderman Bronek Masojada
Deputy Brian Mooney
Deputy Joyce Nash
John Petrie
Stephen Quilter
John Scott
Ian Seaton
Mark Wheatley

In Attendance

Officers:
Jon Averns - Director, Markets & Consumer Protection
Ben Milligan - Markets and Consumer Protection Department
Donald Perry - Markets and Consumer Protection Department
Daniel Ritchie - Markets and Consumer Protection Department
Mark Sherlock - Markets and Consumer Protection Department
Anna Dunne - City Surveyor’s Department
Steven Chandler - City Surveyor’s Department
Julie Smith - Chamberlain’s Department
Leyla Dervish - Chamberlain’s Department
Andrew Fothergill - Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department
Peter Lisley - Assistant Town Clerk
Antoinette Duhaney - Town Clerk’s Department

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Nicholas Bensted-Smith, Deputy Henry Jones, 
Deputy Robert Merrett, Andrien Meyers and Deputy Tom Sleigh.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



3. PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the previous meeting held on 8th May 
2019 be agreed as a correct record.

4. MARKETS COMMITTEE RISK UPDATE 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Markets & Consumer 
Protection updating Members on the management of risk in accordance with 
the City of London’s Corporate Risk Management Framework.

In response to questions and comments from Members, Officers reported that a 
Traffic Management Consultant had visited Billingsgate and the outcome of the 
Transport Risk Audit would be reported in due course.  The “Workplace 
Transport” risk was being well managed and further training would be provided 
in September 2019.  In order to address the perception of non-compliance, the 
Traffic Management Consultant was reviewing vehicle movements and Officers 
were confident that all milestones would be achieved by their due date.  

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.

5. CITY HARVEST PARTNERSHIP WITH NEW SPITALFIELDS MARKET 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Markets & Consumer 
Protection in respect of the City Harvest Charity proposals to collect and 
redistribute end of life produce from New Spitalfields Market.  

The Committee unanimously endorsed the officer recommendations and 
debated the merits of awarding a grant to City Harvest rather than allowing 
them a “rent free period.”  It was also suggested that the recommendation be 
amended to facilitate an annual review of the tenancy.

RESOLVED – That a tenancy-at-will for City Harvest, in the former CHEP site, 
at a peppercorn rent be approved and reviewed annually, on the proviso that all 
service charge and business rates costs are met by City Harvest.

6. MARKETS REVENUE OUTTURN 2018/19 
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain comparing the 2018/19 
revenue outturn with the end of year budget.  

In presenting the report, Officers advised that costs of £40,000 for the hydraulic 
platform replacement and £4,000 for replacement matting for the refrigeration 
deck would be met from an agreed carried forward underspend from the local 
risk budget. Other items listed in paragraph 6 on page 36 of the agenda pack 
had not been approved on the grounds that these items were not planned for 
during the 2018-19 financial year.  

In response to questions and comments from Members, Officers stated that 
there were no Health & Safety implications arising from delaying the 
outstanding items in para 6 which would be carried forward 2020/21.

RESOLVED – That the report and the proposed carry forward of local risk 
underspends to 2019/20 be noted.

Page 2



7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
Market Superintendent updates
Billingsgate - The Market Superintendent advised that 

 Some tenants felt that Members were unaware of the challenges presented 
by the capacity and ageing infrastructure. Tenants had been assured that 
this was a key n consideration in proposals to co-locate the markets.  
Members were alerted to the likelihood that these concerns would be raised 
by tenants at the forthcoming Markets Committee visit on 30th August 2019.

 Since the last meeting, Billingsgate had hosted separate visits by the Lord 
Mayor on 5th July and the Chief Commoner on 12th July.

 The Superintendent was working closely with industry authority Seafish and 
the Billingsgate Seafood Training School to promote Seafood Week from 
4th – 11th October 2019.

New Spitalfields - The Market Superintendent advised that

 Entry barrier works were in the final phase and it was anticipated that 
system test would take place two weeks hence.

 The CCTV contract had been awarded to Clearview communications 
limited and the number of cameras would be increased from 86 cameras to 
146. The procurement exercise had been very successful and the final 
contract price was lower than indicated by the soft market test. 

 A Customer Service questionnaire had yielded positive feedback although 
the response rate was low.  A follow up survey would be carried out in 12 
months in the hope that the response rate would increase.

 The Coroner pre-inquest review regarding the Fatality on site would be held 
on 18th July 2019 and the HSE had made observations in respect risks 
associated with the hoops of the cargo stay being used as a means of 
assisting in climbing up the rear of the load. The HSE would, in any case, 
warn against the use of Cargo Stays being as a means of climbing t
[...]
hted that they were exploring the terms of 
current leases to see whether there were limits on how much tenants could be 
charged for energy costs.

Officers assured Members that discussions were ongoing between Markets & 
Consumer Protection and Energy Efficiency Officers to review the 
circumstances leading to the fluctuating energy prices and assess scope for 
altering the current Purchasing Strategy to secure the most economically 
advantageous energy prices and create price stability.

The Committee noted the briefing and agreed that officers should provide a 
further update report to the Committee’s next meeting.

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the remaining items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 8th 
May 2019 be agreed as a correct record.

Page 4



11. CITY'S WHOLESALE MARKETS - CONSOLIDATION PROGRAMME 
UPDATE 
The Committee considered a report of the City Surveyor outlining action to 
progress the Markets Consolidation Programme.

12. MARKET DEBTS UPDATE 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection on debt management.
 

13. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There were no non-public questions.

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
The Committee considered one urgent item of business. 

The meeting ended at 1.14 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Antoinette Duhaney, 020 7332 1408,
antoinette.duhaney@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Committee: Date:
Markets 25 September 2019

Subject: 
Marke
[...]
 this at between 10 and 15% so ULEZ may have had 
some impact. 

Conclusion

7. The car park is currently operating ahead of forecast with income and is 
generating a small underspend on operating costs in line with estimates and 
phasing. It is expected that the car park will continue this position for the 
remainder of the financial year ending up in a positive position at year end.

Mark Sherlock
Superintendent, Smithfield Market, 
Department of Markets and Consumer Protection
T: 020 7332 3747
E: Mark.Sherlock@Cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



Committee(s): Date(s):
Markets Committee 25 September 2019

Subject: 
Concessionary Parking at Smithfield Market during the 
Christmas Period 2019

Public

Report of:
Superintendent – Smithfield Market

For Decision

Summary

The Smithfield Market Tenants’ Association (SMTA) has submitted a request to the 
Superintendent Smithfield Market, similar to that of 2018, for a temporary reduction 
in the car park tariffs from 9pm 1 December 2019 until 10am 31 December 2019 (30 
days) to encourage the use of the car park to alleviate parking pressures around the 
Market during the busiest period of the year and to assist Market trade.
In considering this request, officers have put together three options for Members 
consideration, taking into account the impact of the additional cost of £16,000 
approved within the service charge budget for the Market Christmas Traffic 
Management Plan and increased traffic calming measures over the Christmas period:

 Agree the SMTA request in total (maximum 30 days).

 Reduce the concessionary period to 9 days from Sunday 15 December to 
Tuesday 24 December (compared to 8 days approved in 2018).

 Not give any concession.
Recommendation:-

 That the current tariff be reduced to free for all visitors to the Rotunda car 
park from 9.00pm on Sunday 15 December until 10am on Tuesday 24 
December 2019 (9 days).

 This option would still enable the c
[...]
the additional Traffic management measures proposed from 
other sources.

Proposal
11. It is proposed that members agree to option b).

Conclusion
12. Officers have identified three options for Members’ consideration in response 

to the SMTA’s request for temporary concessionary car parking rates over the 
2019 Christmas period. The recommended option b) would provide for 
concessionary rates during the Market’s busiest period of trading activity over 
Christmas and assist in the implementation of the Traffic Management Plan 
designed to reduce traffic gridlock around the Market and associated arterial 
roads. The reduction in the period requested by the SMTA would go some 
way to off-setting the cost of additional traffic management measures 
mentioned above. 

Contact
Mark Sherlock
Superintendent, Smithfield Market
T: 020 7332 6522
E: mark.sherlock@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 41

mailto:mark.sherlock@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42



1

Committee(s):

Markets Committee – For Information 

Date(s):

25/09/2019
Subject:
City’s Wholesale Markets – Consolidation Programme 
Update 

Public

Report of:
City Surveyor and Director of Major Projects, Town 
Clerks

Report author:
Anna Dunne – City Surveyor’s Department 

For Information 

Summary

This report summarises the work that has been undertaken by the Markets 
Consolidation Programme since the last update report on the 5th July 2019. This 
includes a summary of work with tenants over the summer period and the results of 
the initial Public Consultation of the City’s preferred location which closed on the 6th 
August 2019. It also includes an update on ongoing research, including the results of 
a food roundtable held at the end of July and ongoing work on transportation. 

Recommendation(s)

It is recommended that the Markets Committee notes:

 The progress of the Markets Consolidation Programme in developing 
requirements, particularly the growing interaction with tenants, customers 
and suppliers at all three markets;

 The initial feedback from the public consultation and the ongoing 
engagement with tenants;

 The establishment of the new Member Oversight Groups.

Main Report

Tenant consultation

1. A key area of concern for the programme has been obtaining tenant engagement. 
Experience of the programme to date suggests the most effective method of 
communication is by direct engagement with tenants on the markets. The 
appointment of the new Markets Coordinator (June 2019) has created a daily 
presence on the markets and allowed for more regular interaction between the 
programme and the tenants, both collectively and on a one to one basis. The 
Markets Coordinators’ role includes answering questions and gathering informal 
information on the tenants’ business operations. This role has proved an effective 
counterpoint to the market grapevine.

Page 43

Agenda Item 10



2

2 To assist market tenants in developing their responses to the public consultation, 
two pre-arranged ‘drop in’ sessions were held for all three markets. These drop-in 
events were scheduled towards the start and end of the consultation period and 
punctuated by walkabouts by the Markets Coordinator who could talk with tenants 
on a more informal basis.

3 The programme has also commenced initial concept design workshops with 
tenants. The architects used to support the development of the April 2019 Options 
Report, Chetwoods, have been retained to work with the City and our tenants to 
develop the operational design concepts for a new consolidated market at the 
Dagenham site. These concept workshops enable tenants to explain in detail their 
operational requirements involving exploring access, the layout of the trading 
floors, storage, internal logistics and the practicalities of operating three different 
markets on one site. The first round of concept workshops has been held at 
Billingsgate and New Spitalfields Markets. Planning and preparation is unde
[...]
uced costs by £200k year to date. The energy team continues to 
work on identifying further consumption savings. 

Commodity Price Risk

8. The energy team are presently undertaking a tender exercise to forward buy 50% 
of the Corporations electricity supply through a renewable energy development or 
power purchase agreement. The aim of this exercise will be to provide cost 
certainty and long-term reduced commodity cost. Should the tender prove 
attractive, the revised energy supply contract will take effect from October 1st 2020.

Strategy

9. The present ‘lots’ which cover the provision of energy to the markets expire in 
September 2021. To allow sufficient time to develop any potential alternative 
strategy for the markets, the energy team propose a dedicated energy strategy 
session for the markets to fully crystalize constraints, risk appetite and 
communication requirements.

Conclusion

10.Energy price increases for the Corporation reflect price increase in the 
market more generally. We recommend a separate review meet with markets to 
confirm future energy procurement risk and tenant communication strategy. In 
order to mitigate the unavoidable market rate increase for energy prices, the 
energy team have reduced consumption at Smithfield Market by circa £200k year 
to date and will continue to identify further savings.

Report Author: 
James Rooke
Assistant Director 
Operations Group, City Surveyor’s Department
T: 07725 636975
E: james.rooke@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 56

mailto:james.rooke@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Version 1 – May 2018

Committees:
CWP Peer Review Group
Corporate Projects Board
Planning and Transportation Committee [for decision]
Projects Sub Committee [for decision]
Corporate Asset Sub Committee [for decision]
Markets Committee [for information]

Dates:
14 August 2019
29 August 2019
10 September 2019
17 September 2019
25 September 2019
25 September 2019

Subject: 
West Smithfield and Charterhouse Street 
(Thameslink) Bridges Remedial Works


[...]
entionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 107

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 109

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 111

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 113

Agenda Item 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Public Minutes
	6 Markets Business Plan Update Period 1 - 2019/20 (April - July)
	06a Markets Business Plan Update - Appendix A
	06b Markets Business Plan Update - Appendix B
	06c Markets Business Plan Update - Appendix C

	7 Markets Committee Risk
	8 Smithfield Market Car Park Utilisation: February - July 2019
	9 Concessionary Parking at Smithfield Market during the Christmas Period 2019
	10 City’s Wholesale Markets – Consolidation Programme Update
	11 Energy Costs Update
	12 West Smithfield and Charterhouse Street (Thameslink) Bridges Remedial Works (Gateway 5)
	Thameslinkb app1 Coversheet
	Thameslinkc app2 plan
	Thameslinkd app3 risk

	13 Pipe Subways of Holborn Viaduct and Snow Hill over Thameslink (Gateway 4)
	Thameslinkxa App 1_Coversheet
	Thameslinkxa App 2_Plan
	Thameslinkxa app 3 risk

	17 Non-Public Minutes
	18 Markets Debt Arrears - Period Ending 31.07.19
	16a Appendix 1a to 1c - Analysis of Outstanding Arrears NON PUBLIC
	16b Appendix 2 Arrears NON PUBLIC
	16c APPENDIX 3 - Debt  Recovery Actions NON PUBLIC
	16d APPENDIX 4 - Debt  Recovery Actions NON PUBLIC

	19 Tenancies at Will and Assignments



Minutes of the meeting


MARKETS COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 25 September 2019  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Markets Committee held at Committee Rooms 3 & 4 - 
2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 25 September 2019 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
James Tumbridge (Chairman) 
John Chapman (Deputy Chairman) 
Peter Bennett 
Mark Bostock 
Deputy David Bradshaw 
Alderman David Graves 
Gregory Lawrence 
Wendy Mead 
 

Deputy Robert Merrett 
Deputy Brian Mooney 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
John Scott 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Mark Wheatley 
Dawn Wright 
 

 
In Attendance 
 
 
Officers: 
Jon Averns - Director of Markets & Consumer Protection 

Ben Milligan - Superintendent, New Spitalfields Market 

Donald Perry - Markets and Consumer Protection Department 

Daniel Ritchie - Department of Markets and Consumer Protection 

Mark Sherlock - Smithfield Market Superintendent 

Peter Young - City Surveyor's Department 

Anna Dunne - City Surveyor's Department 

Steven Chandler - City Surveyor’s Department 

Simon Owen - Chamberlain's Department 

Andrew Fothergill - Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department 

Antoinette Duhaney - Town Clerk’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Matthew Bell, Nicholas Bensted-Smith, Michael 
Hudson, Alderman Bronek Masojada, John Petrie, Ian Seaton, Deputy Tom 
Sleigh and Deputy Philip Woodhouse. 
 
The Chairman welcomed John Edwards, Deputy Philip Woodhouse and Dawn 
Wright as new Members on the Committee. 
 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  



Gregory Lawrence declared an interest in agenda items 8, 9 & 10 on the 
grounds that he was a trader at Smithfield Market. 
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the meeting held on 17.07.19 be 
approved as a correct record subject to Wendy Mead being added to the list of 
attendees.  
 

4. BREXIT PLANNING (ORAL UPDATE)  
The Director of Markets & Consumer Protection reported that discussions were 
ongoing with traders, relevant government departments and agencies, and via 
the Port Health Authority to minimise disruption to supply chains. 
 

5. SUPERINTENDENT UPDATES  
Billingsgate – it was reported that  

• A recent traffic management assessment had made 71 
recommendations which were being examined 
 

• Income of £68,000 had been generated by hosting a film crew for a TV 
documentary 
 

• Traders were appreciative of the recent Committee visit 
 

• Members were invited to the Billingsgate Harvest Fish Festival to take 
place on 13th October 2019 and the Chairman requested that further 
details be circulated to Members 

 
New Spitalfieds - it was reported that 

• Debt collection rates had improved and further details on the reasons 
were set out in agenda item 19, Markets Debt arrears. 
 

• The Superintendent was leaving this role and following his departure, 
Debbie Howard would provide interim cover. 

 
The Committee wished the Superintendent well in his new role. 
 
Smithfield – it was reported that 

• Sprinkler replacement work was in progress and due for completion in 
November 2019 
 

• A recent HGV Audit of 99 deliveries had identified one concern in 
respect of compliance 
 

• 8,500 visitors had attended the Smithfield Market Street Festival on 25th 
August 2019.  Staff at the Museum of London were commended for 
organising a successful event which had generated no complaints. 

 
6. MARKETS BUSINESS PLAN AND KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

(KPIS) UPDATE PERIOD 1 - 2019/20 (APRIL - JULY)  



The Committee considered a report of the Director of Markets & Consumer 
Protection providing an update on progress for Period 1 (April - July 2019) 
against KPIs and objectives outlined in the Markets’ Business Plan. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

7. MARKETS COMMITTEE RISK  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Markets & Consumer 
Protection in respect of risk management procedures to meet the requirements 
of the Risk Management Framework.  
 
Members requested that the risks in respect of the Extinction Rebellion 
demonstrations were adequately reflected in the risk register. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

8. SMITHFIELD MARKET CAR PARK UTILISATION: FEBRUARY - JULY 2019  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Markets & Consumer 
Protection in respect of the utilisation of Smithfield Market Car Park for the six 
month period from February - July 2019. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

9. CONCESSIONARY PARKING AT SMITHFIELD MARKET DURING THE 
CHRISTMAS PERIOD 2019  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Markets & Consumer 
Protection requesting concessionary parking at Smithfield Market over the 
Christmas season. 
 
Members noted that Officers were recommending Option B - 9 days/nights of 
concessions rather than concessions for the whole of December which had 
been requested by the Smithfield Market Tenants’ Association (SMTA).   
 
Members accepted the justification put forward by officers that Option B would 
allow concessionary rates during the busiest pre-Christmas trading period 
whilst supporting implementation of the Traffic Management Plan to improve 
traffic flow around the Market and associated arterial roads.  The reduced 
period of concessionary parking would also go some way to off-setting the cost 
of additional traffic management measures over the concessionary period. 
 
RESOLVED – That concessionary parking from 9pm on Sunday 15 December 
until 10am on Tuesday 24 December 2019 (9 days/nights) be agreed.  
 

10. CITY’S WHOLESALE MARKETS – CONSOLIDATION PROGRAMME 
UPDATE  
The Committee considered a joint report of the City Surveyor and the Director 
of Major Projects, Town Clerks, updating the Committee on the work of the 
Markets Consolidation Programme.  Officers advised that the appointment of a 
Markets Coordinator had provided a daily presence on the markets and 
facilitated greater engagement with tenants.   



 
In response to comments and questions from Members, Officers stated that  
 

• Most of the tenant engagement had taken place via the Markets Tenants 
Associations rather than direct with tenants. 
 

• A tenant engagement meeting for Smithfield Market would take place in 
October/November 2019. 
 

• Customer engagement was via the website and stakeholder groups as 
officers had no direct access to customer data. 
 

• The Chairman of the Policy & Resources Committee was in a dialogue 
with TfL in respect of the A13 and Homes England was supporting efforts to 
get landowners together to release sites. 
 

• Initial traffic modelling had been undertaken to get an appreciation of the 
impact on A13 and nearby road networks and it was expected that the 
wider strategy for A13 improvements would underpin the Private Bill. 
 

• A report on the learning from visits to large wholesale markets abroad 
and identifying synergies would be presented to the Policy & Resources 
Committee in November 2019. 
 

• Thus far 42 acres of land had been purchased and a site acquisition 
strategy would identify a further 30-40 acres. 
 

• Two Member Oversight Groups were being established to support the 
MCP to  

a) consider the future of existing market sites and  
b) consider the development of the new market.   

 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes: 

• The progress of the Markets Consolidation Programme in developing 
requirements, particularly the growing interaction with tenants, customers 
and suppliers at all three markets; 

 

• The initial feedback from the public consultation and the ongoing 
engagement with tenants; 

 

• The establishment of the new Member Oversight Groups. 

 
11. ENERGY COSTS UPDATE  

The Committee considered a report of the City Surveyor on energy costs and 
forward strategies to deliver the most economically advantageous terms by 
forward buying energy. 
 



In response to questions from Members, Officers stated that energy efficiency 
initiatives at Smithfield Markets had achieved energy savings of £200k pa and 
the scope for delivering further energy savings were being explored.  The 
energy team are presently undertaking a tender exercise to forward buy 50% of 
the Corporations electricity supply through a Power Purchase Agreement (a 
long-term electricity supply agreement) to provide cost certainty and long-term 
reduced commodity cost.  
 
The Committee was concerned that all reasonable steps should be taken to 
mitigate against increasing energy costs for traders and agreed that a letter be 
sent to market traders explaining the actions being taken by the Corporation of 
London to reduce energy consumption and energy costs.  It was also 
suggested that Officers engage with Tenants Associations and report back to 
the next meeting on proposals to further reduce energy costs and energy 
consumption taking into consideration the views of traders. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That all reasonable steps should be taken to mitigate against increasing 

energy costs for traders and agreed  
 
(3) That a letter be sent to market traders explaining the actions being taken by 

the Corporation of London to reduce energy consumption and energy 
costs. 

 
(4) That Officers engage with Tenants Associations and report back to the next 

meeting on proposals to further reduce energy costs and energy 
consumption taking into consideration the views of traders. 

 
12. WEST SMITHFIELD AND CHARTERHOUSE STREET (THAMESLINK) 

BRIDGES REMEDIAL WORKS (GATEWAY 5)  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
outlining remedial work proposed to West Smithfield and Charterhouse Street 
(Thameslink) bridges. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

13. PIPE SUBWAYS OF HOLBORN VIADUCT AND SNOW HILL OVER 
THAMESLINK (GATEWAY 4)  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
outlining work proposed to pipe subways at Holborn Viaduct and Snow Hill. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no public questions. 
 



15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Strategic Review Meetings – The Chairman reported that the previous two 
Strategic Review Meetings had been cancelled so the Committee Chairman 
and Deputy Chairman not been consulted, despite statements to the contrary.  
The Chairman was hopeful that a Strategic Review Meeting would take place in 
the near future. 
 

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
as follows:- 
 

Items Paragraph 
 

17 - 22 3 
 

 
17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 17.07.19 be 
approved as a correct record subject to the insertion of “be noted” at the end of 
resolution 1 on page 57 of the agenda pack. 
 

18. MARKETS DEBT ARREARS - PERIOD ENDING 31.07.19  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Markets & Consumer 
Protection in respect of arrears of invoiced income for the period ending 31 July 
2019. 
 

19. TENANCIES AT WILL AND ASSIGNMENTS  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Markets & Consumer 
Protection regarding Tenancies at Will and Lease Assignments at the 
Corporation of London’s Wholesale Markets. 
 

20. PROPOSED ANIMAL REBELLION PROTEST AT SMITHFIELD MARKET 
(ORAL UPDATE)  
The Committee considered an oral report from the Director of Markets & 
Consumer Protection in respect of planned protests by Extinction Rebellion 
from 7th October 2019 for two weeks. 
 

21. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items.  
 

 



 
The meeting ended at 12.44 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Antoinette Duhaney, 020 7332 1408, 
antoinette.duhaney@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


